SNW of long term operations (IFRS basis) 4,154 5,781 3,876 5,214
Other liabilities (IFRS basis) - (954) - (1,018)

Shareholders' equity on the IFRS basis 4,154 4,827 3,876 4,196
Purchased interest in long term business (86) (91) (114) (126)
Deferred acquisition costs/deferred income liabilities (253) (1,211) (250) (1,132)

Contingent loan1 (551) (551) (421) (421)

Deferred tax2 (238) 85 (324) (33)

Other3 9 (230) (179) (396)

Shareholder net worth on the EEV basis 3,035 2,829 2,588 2,088

1. On an EEV basis the contingent loan (between Society and LGPL) is modelled within the VIF. On an IFRS basis the contingent loan asset is included within the Group capital
and financing net assets.
2. Deferred tax represents all tax which is expected to be paid under current legislation.
3. Other total business also includes the different treatment of the US Triple X securitisation on an EEV and IFRS basis.

 2010 Preliminary Results 88

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements
5.20 Sensitivities

Effect on embedded value as at 31 December 2010

As published 1% lower 1% higher 1% lower 1% higher 1% higher
risk discount risk discount interest interest equity/

rate rate rate rate property
yields

£m £m £m £m £m £m

UK 6,921 426 (368) 186 (169) 96
International 1,763 130 (111) 23 (37) 5

Total covered business 8,684 556 (479) 209 (206) 101

As published 10% lower 10% 10% 5% 5%
equity/ lower lower lower lower

property maintenance lapse mortality mortality
values expenses rates (UK (other

annuities) business)
£m £m £m £m £m £m

UK 6,921 (183) 87 86 (166) 43
International 1,763 (6) 16 20 n/a 100

Total covered business 8,684 (189) 103 106 (166) 143

Effect on new business contribution for the year

As published 1% lower 1% higher 1% lower 1% higher 1% higher
risk discount risk discount interest interest equity/

rate rate rate rate property
yields

£m £m £m £m £m £m

UK 333 52 (44) 26 (23) 12
International 44 15 (13) (1) 1 -

Total covered business 377 67 (57) 25 (22) 12

As published 10% lower 10% 10% 5% 5%
equity/ lower lower lower lower

property maintenance lapse mortality mortality
values expenses rates (UK (other

annuities) business)
£m £m £m £m £m £m

UK 333 (18) 12 16 (14) 6
International 44 - 2 1 n/a 12

Total covered business 377 (18) 14 17 (14) 18

Opposite sensitivities are broadly symmetrical.

In accordance with the guidance issued by the European Insurance CFO Forum in October 2005 the table below shows the effect of alternative
assumptions on the long term embedded value and new business contribution.

 2010 Preliminary Results 89

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements

5.21 Assumptions

UK assumptions

The assumed future pre-tax returns on fixed interest and RPI linked securities are set by reference to the portfolio yield on the relevant backing
assets held at market value at the end of the reporting period.  The calculated return takes account of derivatives and other credit instruments in